Our ref.: >7254.R FORM PTO-1594		07-02-20		HS D	EPARTMENT OF COMMERC
1-31-92	R			₹ SHEET	Patent and Trademark Offi
		1021413		$oldsymbol{X}$	
To the Honorable Commis	ssioner of Pate			I the attached original docu	iments or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Premium Beverage Packers, Inc. ☐ Individual(s) ☐ Assoc ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limi ✓ Corporation-State- Pennsylvani ☐ Other Additional name(s) of conveying party	iation ted Partnershi a	-	Name: <u>P</u> Internal Street A City: <u>W</u>	nd address of receiving par remium Beverage Packers, Address: 1090 Spring Street ddress: 1090 Spring Street yomissing State: dual(s) citizenship	PA ZIP: 19610
 ✓ Yes □ No 3. Nature of conveyance: ✓ Assignment □ Mer □ Security Agreement □ Char □ Other □ Execution Date: June 19, 2002 	ger nge of Name	u .	☐ Assoc ☐ Gener ☐ Limite ✓ Corpo ☐ Other If assignee is representative (Designations	ral Partnership red Partnership ration-State Pennsylvania not domiciled in the United States re designation is attached: I was be a separate document frome(s) & address(es) attached?	s, a domestic No m Assignment)
Application number(s) or registrat A. Trademark Application No.(s)	ion number(s			.,,	51,198
5. Name and address of party to who document should be mailed: Name: <u>EUGENE E. RENZ, JR.</u> Internal Address: <u>P.O. BOX 2056</u>		ence concerning	and reg	imber of applications istrations involved: 1 e (37 CFR 3.41):\$	_40.00
205 N. MONROE S MEDIA, PA 19063	TREET		□ Enclo		
Street Address: P.O. BOX 2056 205 N. MONROE STREET City: MEDIA State: PA ZIP: 19063			 ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit Account number: 18-0990 		
		DO NOT USE	THIS SPA	C.F.	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and loring original document. Eugene E. Renz, Jr. Name of Person Signing	1551198	Signa	ture	Date	s a true copy of the
2:481 40.00 CH					
l	Commission Box Assign	ner of Patents and Ti		ver sheet information to:	

F:\idx90-\97254\assignmentcover.003.wpd

ATTACHMENT TO RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET FORM PTO-1594

Name of conveying party(les):							
PBP Specialty Beverage, Inc.							
☐ Individual(s)	☐ Association						
☐ General Partnership	☐ Limited Partnership						
✓ Corporation-State- Pennsylvania							
□ Other							

TRADEMARK REEL: 002536 FRAME: 0021

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Premium Beverage Packers, Inc. and PBP Specialty Beverage, Inc., both Pennsylvania corporations having their principal offices at 1090 Spring Street, Wyomissing, PA 19610, (hereinafter collectively referred to as "ASSIGNOR") jointly are the record owners of the following trademark registrations registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and Department of State of the State of New York, Miscellaneous Records Office, as appropriate:

Trademark	Registration No.	Date of Registration	Expiration
SUNNY ISLE	1,551,198	August 8, 1989	August 8, 2009
C/C SINCE 1901 CITY CLUB BEVER	R27,192 RAGES	February 17, 1993	February 17, 2003
C/C SINCE 1901 CITY CLUB- TRUE BEVERAGES	R27,192 FRUIT	February 17, 1993	February 17, 2003
CC	R-28568	February 6, 1997	February 6, 2007

WHEREAS, Premium Beverage Packers, Inc. a Pennsylvania corporation having its principal offices at 1090 Spring Street, Wyomissing, PA 19610, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), desires to purchase from ASSIGNOR, and ASSIGNOR desires to sell, transfer, assign and convey to ASSIGNEE, all of ASSIGNOR's right, title and interest in to and under such trademark registrations.

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS IS TO WITNESS, that in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid to ASSIGNOR by ASSIGNEE, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration:

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002536 FRAME: 0022

SL1 271462v1/06233.023

- 1. **ASSIGNOR** hereby sells, assigns and sets over unto **ASSIGNEE**, its successors and assigns, all of **ASSIGNOR's** right, title and interest in and to the registered marks above-identified, together with the good will of the business in connection with which said trademarks are used.
- 2. **ASSIGNOR** hereby sells, assigns and sets over unto **ASSIGNEE**, its successors and assigns, any and all claims, demands or rights of action which it has or might have by reason of any infringements of said trademarks prior to the date of this Assignment, together with the right to prosecute such claims, demands or rights of action in **ASSIGNEE**'s own name.
- 3. **ASSIGNOR** hereby agrees to execute and deliver to **ASSIGNEE** such instruments and documents as shall be required to confirm in **ASSIGNEE** the ownership of the rights transferred by **ASSIGNOR** to **ASSIGNEE** by this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR, expressly intending to be legally bound thereby, has caused this Assignment to be duly executed and its corporate seal affixed as of the 19 day of June, 2002.

PREMIUM BEVERAGE PACKERS, INC.

Name: Jeffrey D. Hettinger

Its: President, Duly Authorized

PBP SPECIALTY BEVERAGE, INC.

Name: Jeffrey D. Hettinger

Its: President, Duly Authorized

RECORDED: 06/25/2002